

No. 14-1406

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MITCH PARKER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

ALLON KEDEM

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE

KATHERINE J. BARTON

DARON CARREIRO

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. The 1882 Act did not diminish the Omaha Reservation	14
A. The text of the 1882 Act demonstrates that Congress did not intend to diminish the Omaha Reservation.....	16
B. The historical context and legislative history of the 1882 Act do not demonstrate an intent to diminish the Omaha Reservation	28
C. The subsequent treatment of the area and the pattern of settlement do not support a finding of diminishment.....	37
1. Congress.....	38
2. The Department of the Interior	40
3. The State of Nebraska.....	42
4. The pattern of settlement.....	44
5. Treatment of the area from 1961 to the present	45
II. Present-day expectations cannot justify diminish- ing the Omaha Reservation	53
Conclusion	55
Appendix — Statutory provision	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	26
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	13, 53, 54
<i>DeCoteau v. District Cnty. Court for the Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	16, 19, 23, 25
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1103 (1995).....	22
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916)	45
<i>Hallowell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 317 (1911).....	45
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	18, 24, 26, 32
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 711 (1835).....	27
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8
<i>Omaha Tribe v. Village of Walthill</i> , 334 F. Supp. 823 (D. Neb. 1971), aff'd, 460 F.2d 1327 (8th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1107 (1973)	49
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	8
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	17, 24, 26
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	54
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 245 U.S. 89 (1917)	45

Treaties and statutes:

Treaty with the Omahas, Mar. 16, 1854,
 10 Stat. 1043*passim*
 Treaty with the Omaha Indians, Mar. 6, 1865,
 14 Stat. 667 *passim*
 Act of June 10, 1872, ch. 436, 17 Stat. 391 *passim*
 Act of June 22, 1874, ch. 389, 18 Stat. 146:
 18 Stat. 146-147..... 4
 18 Stat. 170..... 4
 Act of Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 434, 22 Stat. 341*passim*, 1a
 Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 370 7, 38
 Act of Aug. 2, 1886, ch. 844, 24 Stat. 214 7, 38
 Act of May 15, 1888, ch. 255, 25 Stat. 150:
 § 2, 25 Stat. 150 7, 38
 § 3, 25 Stat. 151 39
 Act of Aug. 19, 1890, ch. 803, § 1, 26 Stat. 329 7, 39
 Act of Aug. 11, 1894, ch. 255, 28 Stat. 276:
 28 Stat. 276..... 7, 39
 28 Stat. 277 39
 Act of Mar. 22, 1906, ch. 1126, 34 Stat. 80:
 § 1, 34 Stat. 80 24
 § 3, 34 Stat. 81 24
 Act of May 11, 1912, ch. 121, § 1, 37 Stat. 111 7
 Act of Aug. 15, 1953, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588
 (codified at 18 U.S.C. 1162; 28 U.S.C 1360)..... 48
 18 U.S.C. 1154 8
 18 U.S.C. 1156 8
 18 U.S.C. 1161 8, 9
 18 U.S.C. 1162 52
 25 U.S.C. 1323 48

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 22-187 (LexisNexis 2011).....	43
§ 66-741 (LexisNexis 2014).....	50
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	27
13 Cong. Rec. (1882):	
p. 6540.....	30
pp. 6540-6541.....	30
p. 6541.....	30
35 Fed. Reg. 16,598 (Oct. 24, 1970)	48
71 Fed. Reg. 10,056 (Feb. 28, 2006)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 2684, 51st Cong., 1st Sess. (1890)	39
<i>Indian Law Enforcement Improvement Act of 1975:</i> <i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs</i> <i>of the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular</i> <i>Affairs, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....</i>	49
Leg. Res. 234, 100th Leg., 2d Sess. (Neb. 2008).....	49
Letter from Jon Bruning, Neb. Att’y Gen., to Hobert Rupe, Exec. Dir., Neb. Liquor Control Comm’n (Feb. 15, 2007).....	52
<i>Letters Received by the Office of Indian Affairs,</i> <i>1824-81, M234, Roll 606.....</i>	4, 18, 23
<i>Opinion by Assistant Att’y Gen. Van Devanter to</i> <i>the Sec’y of the Interior, 30 Pub. Lands Dec. 82</i> <i>(D.O.I. 1900)</i>	19, 41
Neb. Rev. Rul:	
99-76-6 (Oct. 13, 1976)	49, 50
99-89-2 (Sept. 29, 1989)	50
99-90-1 (Apr. 3, 1990)	50
99-92-1 (Mar. 6, 1992).....	40, 50

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
99-05-01 (Sept. 29, 2005)	50
S. 200, 47th Cong., 1st Sess. (1881).....	29
S. 1255, 47th Cong., 1st Sess. (1882).....	29
S. Misc. Doc. No. 31, 47th Cong., 1st Sess. (1882).....	29
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>The Public Land Survey System</i> , http://nationalmap.gov/small_scale/a_plss.html (last visited Dec. 16, 2015).....	5
